

**AGREEMENT FOR ISSUANCE OF REVOCABLE PERMIT
(PARKS)**

THIS AGREEMENT FOR ISSUANCE OF REVOCABLE PERMIT ("Agreement"), dated _____, 2006, is made by and between _____ ("Permittee") and the CITY OF SACRAMENTO, a municipal corporation ("City") with respect to the following facts:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City owns and maintains certain real property currently used as _____, and which is more fully described in Exhibit "A" hereof, (the "Property"), and

WHEREAS, Permittee is a private entity which provides telecommunications services through the use of facilities located within the city of Sacramento and elsewhere; and

WHEREAS, Permittee desires to locate structures and equipment in and on the Property owned by City; and

WHEREAS, City is willing to allow Permittee to do so on the basis of a revocable permit, and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. ISSUANCE OF REVOCABLE PERMIT

Upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, City hereby agrees to issue to Permittee a non-exclusive revocable permit ("Revocable Permit") for installation and maintenance of a wireless telecommunications facility ("WTF"), with associated structures and equipment, together with rights of ingress and egress for reasonable access thereto and, in the discretion of City, to the appropriate source of electric and telecommunications facilities, at the location on the Property specified in Exhibit "B" hereof (the "Premises"). This Agreement and all of its terms and conditions shall remain in effect during the entire term of the Revocable Permit. This Agreement is expressly agreed to be non-exclusive, and City shall be free to enter into agreements or permits with other parties, including related or non-related providers, for revocable permits or similar arrangements. City and Permittee agree that the Revocable Permit will not be issued until and unless Permittee has obtained all entitlements required by paragraph 5 herein, Permittee has paid such fees to the City as are required by paragraph 3 herein, and Permittee is in compliance with Sacramento City Code Section 3.76.050.

2. TERM OF REVOCABLE PERMIT

A. Initial Term

The initial term (“Initial Term”) of the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement shall be for a period of ten (10) years, commencing on the Effective Date of this Agreement as defined in paragraph 10 herein.

B. Renewal Term

Upon expiration of the Initial Term, Permittee shall have the right to renew this Agreement and the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement upon the same terms and conditions for one (1) additional ten (10) year term (“Renewal Term”) except as to the fee to be paid by Permittee to City during the Renewal Term, which fee shall be determined pursuant to subparagraph 3(f) of this Agreement. Permittee shall exercise its option to renew by giving City written notice of its intention to renew this Agreement and the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement at least ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or the then-current term. Permittee shall have no other right to extend the term beyond the Renewal Term.

C. Termination & Revocation

(1) Discretionary Termination.

a. The City may not institute discretionary termination for the first five (5) years of the Initial Term of the Agreement unless revocation is required by the City under 2(C)(3). The City may terminate the agreement for cause during the first five (5) years of the Initial Term. This paragraph does not apply to any subsequent Renewal Terms specified in subparagraph 2(B) herein.

b. After the first five (5) years of the Initial Term, each party shall have the right to terminate this agreement by giving the other party thirty (30) days notice in writing, which notice shall state the exact date of termination. Termination of this Agreement pursuant to this subparagraph 2(C)(1) shall constitute revocation of the Revocable permit issued pursuant to this Agreement. Any portion of the Annual Fee paid in advance pursuant to paragraph 3 of this Agreement shall be prorated to the date of termination.

(2) Termination for Cause. Each party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately for breach by the other party of any material term or condition of this Agreement, by giving the breaching party written notice of default specifying the exact cause or causes for the default and specifying that the breaching party shall have thirty (30) days to cure the default. The notice shall also state that in the event the default is not so cured, this Agreement is terminated effective retroactively to the earlier of date of mailing of the notice as specified herein, or the date of personal delivery of the notice to an employee or agent of the breaching party at the location specified in this Agreement. Termination of this Agreement pursuant to this subparagraph 2(c)(2) shall constitute revocation of the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement.

(3) Homeland Security The City may terminate the revocable permit at any time if it is determined by the City in its sole discretion that national or local security emergency requires the revocation of the permit. If such determination is made by the City Manager of the City of Sacramento the Permittee will be required to remove the structures and equipment as indicated in this agreement. Access to structures and equipment may be denied by the City pending arrangements for removal.

(4) Removal of Structures and Equipment on Termination. Unless otherwise directed by City in writing (and subject to the provisions of subparagraph 4(g) herein), within thirty (30) days of the termination of this Agreement and at Permittee's sole cost and expense, Permittee shall remove all structures and equipment from the Premises, and shall restore the Premises to their original condition prior to the issuance of the Revocable Permit normal wear and tear excepted. In the event that the Premises or any portion thereof are damaged by Permittee in the process of removal, such damage shall be repaired forthwith by Permittee at Permittee's sole cost and expense. Upon termination of this Agreement, City shall have the option, in its sole discretion, of retaining those structures (including, without limitation, tower(s), monopole(s), buildings), vault(s), equipment shed(s), and pad(s), but excluding antenna(s)) installed by Permittee on the Premises, which structures shall then become the property of the City. City shall exercise its option by providing written notice to Permittee prior to the termination of this Agreement.

(5) Return of Removal Bond. In the event Permittee removes those structures and equipment from the Premises as required by the City, and restores the Premises to their original condition prior to the issuance of the Revocable Permit as required by the City, City shall release the Removal Bond or any cash payment provided in lieu of the Removal Bond. Any return of the cash payment shall be without interest. In the event Permittee does not remove any structures or equipment from the Premises as required by the City, or does not restore the Premises to their original condition prior to the issuance of the Revocable Permit as required by the City, City may use the Removal Bond, or any cash payment provided in lieu of the Removal Bond, for such purposes. Any unused portion of the cash payment shall be returned without interest.

(6) No Reimbursement. Under no circumstances shall any portion of the One-Time Initial Fee or the Application Processing Fee be reimbursed to Permittee, regardless of the manner or date of termination of this Agreement.

(7) Relocation of Structures and Equipment If it is determined by City that the location of Permittee's structures and equipment interfere with full use and enjoyment of public property, the City shall make reasonable efforts to allow for relocation of the structures and equipment within the same parcel as the existing structures and equipment in lieu of termination and revocation of the permit. Such relocation may occur pursuant to provisions of paragraph 6A. All costs related to relocation shall be paid by Permittee.

3. FEES

A. Annual Fee. For the first year of the Initial Term of this Agreement, Permittee shall pay to the City an annual fee of _____ (\$ _____) (“Annual Fee”).

B. One-Time Initial Fee. Permittee shall pay a one-time fee of _____ (\$ _____) to the City as additional consideration for the issuance of the Revocable Permit (“One-Time Initial Fee”).

C. Processing Fees.

1) Permittee shall pay an estimated application fee in the amount of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000.00) (“Application Processing Fee”) to City to recover staff costs associated with processing this Agreement, including, but not limited to, costs of the City Department of General Services, the City Neighborhood Planning and Development Department, and the City Attorney’s Office. The amount of the Application Processing Fee will be set by Resolution of the City Council. Permittee agrees that the \$5,000.00 Application Processing Fee represents a fair and accurate estimate of the costs of providing the review needed for the Application and this Agreement. If the City’s actual review costs exceed the \$5,000.00 estimated amount, Permittee agrees to pay to the City such excess costs upon billing by the City.

2) In the event that amendment to the Agreement is requested by Permittee at any time after the Agreement is executed, Permittee shall pay an estimated amendment fee (“Amendment Processing Fee”) to City to recover staff costs associated with processing the Amendment, including, but not limited to, costs of the City Department of Public Works, the City Neighborhood Planning and Development Department, and the City Attorney’s Office. The amount of the Amendment Processing Fee will be set by Resolution of the City Council. If the City’s actual review costs exceed the estimated amount, Permittee agrees to pay to the City such excess costs upon billing by the City.

D. Removal Bond. Permittee shall provide to City a bond, letter of credit, or other security instrument, of a type and in such an amount reasonably satisfactory to the City, that is adequate to pay for the removal of structures and facilities installed on the Premises by Permittee (“Removal Bond”). Permittee shall keep the Removal Bond in effect for the duration of this Agreement, including any extensions or renewals hereof. Permittee may meet its Removal Bond obligations by providing to the City a cash payment adequate to pay for the removal of structures and facilities installed on the Premises by Permittee. Upon a Surety’s written notice to City of cancellation of a Removal Bond, Permittee must submit written notice and proof of a replacement Removal Bond within thirty (30) days.

E. Annual Adjustment. The Annual Fee shall be adjusted annually on each annual anniversary of the Effective Date as referenced in paragraph 10 of this Agreement by five (5) per cent annually.

F. Renewal Period.

(1) In the event that Permittee exercises the option for a Renewal Term as provided in subparagraph 2(b) herein the Annual Fee during the Renewal Term

pursuant to the option notice shall be “Fair Market Rate” as of the “Fee Determination Date” as those terms are defined in this paragraph 3.

(2) As used in this Agreement, “Fair Market Rate” shall be deemed to mean the Fee that would typically be paid by a permittee under a similar permit for a City of Sacramento site of a similar type, design, and quality in the same or similar geographic area (including park sites) in which the Premises are situated under market conditions existing as of the Fee Determination Date.

(3) As used in this Agreement, “Fee Determination Date” shall be deemed to mean the date on which City is given notice pursuant to subparagraph 2(b) herein.

(4) If Permittee and City cannot agree on the Fair Market Rate within fifteen (15) days after the Fee Determination Date, the amount payable during the Renewal Term of the Agreement shall continue to be adjusted according to the provisions of subparagraph 3(e) herein.

G. Manner of Payment of Fees. Permittee shall pay the full first year Annual Fee and the One-Time Initial Fee in cash in advance, with payment due and payable on the date the City issues the Revocable Permit to Permittee. Payment of the full Annual Fee for subsequent years shall be due and payable on the anniversary date of the Effective Date as described in paragraph 10 herein. Permittee shall pay the Application Processing Fee upon execution by Permittee of this Agreement. The Removal Bond, or the cash payment provided in lieu of the Removal Bond, shall be provided to the City on the date the City issues the Revocable Permit to Permittee. All fees and the Removal Bond, or the cash payment provided in lieu of the Removal Bond, shall be delivered to City at the address specified in paragraph 12 herein for the giving of notices.

4. USE OF THE PREMISES

A. Nature of the Use Allowed. Permittee shall use the Premises strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Revocable Permit, solely for the purpose of installation and maintenance of a WTF, including, without limitation, related antenna equipment and fixtures. Permittee shall have reasonable rights of ingress and egress to the Premises to conduct, at the sole expense of Permittee, surveys, structural strength analyses, subsurface boring tests, and other similar activities with the written consent of City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Permittee may, at its sole expense, make such improvements on the Premises as it deems necessary from time to time for the operation of a transmitting and receiving site for wireless voice and data communications; provided, however, that any alteration other than replacing equipment with equipment of like kind will require written approval of the City.

B. Non-interference with City Use. Permittee shall use the Premises in a manner which is at all times subordinate to and consonant with City’s use of the Property and the Premises.

C. Non-interference with City Communications and Other Uses.

Permittee agrees and understands that City maintains a communications system, including associated installations and equipment, which provides routine and emergency communications with its officers and employees, as well as officers and employees of other jurisdictions, and that it is imperative that there be no interference with that system by virtue of Permittee's use of the premises. Permittee's maximum effective radiated power shall not exceed _____ (_____) watts. The frequencies at the Premises shall be within _____ (_____)MHz to _____ (_____) HHz. Permittee agrees to resolve technical interference problems with other equipment located at the Premises as of the Effective Date. Permittee agrees to resolve any such technical interference problems associated with any future equipment that Permittee adds or attaches to the Premises during the term of this Agreement.

D. Nuisance. Permittee shall at all times conduct its use of the Premises in such a manner that it shall not constitute a public or private nuisance.

E. Damage to City Property. Permittee shall at all times conduct its use of the Premises in such a manner so as not to damage City property. Permittee shall be liable to City for any damage to any City property, including but not limited to, trees, sprinklers, lawn, other landscaping, fixtures, equipment, structures, vehicles, or other City property, arising out of or in any way directly or indirectly related to or resulting from the installation, maintenance or operation of Permittee's structures and equipment on the premises, or any action or activity of Permittee, or its employees, agents, or contractors.

F. Non-interference with Permittee's Use. City agrees that, subject to all other provisions of this Agreement, and subject to City's right to grant other or additional permits, Permittee is entitled to reasonable access to the Premises at all times throughout the Initial Term and the Renewal Term so long as Permittee is not in default beyond the expiration of any cure period. If City desires to permit another communications provider to install equipment on the Premises with the potential to cause interference problems with Permittee's then-existing equipment, then prior to entering into an agreement with such proposed communications provider, City will give written notice to Permittee of such proposed installation. Such notice shall include technical information from the proposed provider which is sufficient to determine whether the proposed use will interfere with Permittee's operation of the WTF. Permittee agrees to cooperate with the proposed provider to resolve any such interference problem(s). City agrees that any future agreement which permits the installation of communications equipment on the Premises shall be conditioned upon not interfering with Permittee's then-existing operation of the WTF. Permittee shall not be required to modify Permittee's then-existing WTF to prevent interference with any new communications use of the Premises so long as Permittee operates the WTF within its assigned frequencies and in compliance with all applicable FCC Rules and Regulations.

G. Co-location. Permittee acknowledges and agrees that the City may allow other providers of communications facilities to locate on the same Premises and/or on the same facilities as Permittee, including such facilities as may be constructed by Permittee. In the event any other facilities are co-located on facilities constructed and/or used by Permittee, Permittee agrees not to dismantle or otherwise alter the facilities being used by

Permittee for as long as those facilities are being used by any other permittee(s). At the expiration of all uses on the facilities used by Permittee, Permittee agrees, at City's option, either to remove the facility used by Permittee or leave the facility used by Permittee in its then current condition.

H. Reservation for Public Use. Permittee shall provide space on its facilities for public communications use by public agencies in such location(s) and in such manner(s) as may be determined by City. Such space shall be provided at no cost if used by City.

5. ENTITLEMENTS

Prior to the issuance of the Revocable Permit, Permittee shall at its sole and exclusive expense, obtain all necessary local land use entitlements, building permits, and other City, County, State or Federal permits as may be necessary to operate the facilities contemplated by Permittee. These Permits shall not be construed as a waiver of any requirement, fee, or procedure required to obtain any such entitlement or permit. By accepting the Revocable Permit, Permittee warrants and represents that it has obtained all necessary local land use entitlements, building permits, and other City, County, State or Federal permits to operate the facilities contemplated by Permittee.

6. CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

A. Location of Structures and Equipment. The initial location of the structures and equipment to be installed by Permittee shall be in the sole and exclusive discretion of the City. In the event City thereafter determines that structures or equipment need to be moved, City shall meet and confer with Permittee to discuss the necessary relocation of structures or equipment; provided, however, that the determination that said structures and equipment need to be moved shall be in the sole and exclusive discretion of the City. The ultimate location of Permittee's structures and equipment shall be mutually agreeable to both parties; provided, however, that in no event shall Permittee be required to relocate its antennas to a different place on a tower, or to pay for the relocation of its base station equipment, in order to accommodate another telecommunications provider.

B. City Approval of Plans, Specifications and Design. Permittee shall submit to City prior to commencing any construction on the Premises complete plans and specifications, including detailed site plans, for the structures and equipment to be installed on the Premises. City shall have absolute discretion to specify design requirements, aesthetic requirements, and specifications excepting those technical requirements relating to operation of the WTF. The plans and specifications and site plan shall also be part of Exhibit "B" hereof. Permittee shall not commence any construction on the Premises until and unless the City has approved all plans and specifications for that construction. Any damage to City facilities during construction shall be promptly repaired by Permittee. Permittee shall complete construction and installation of structures and equipment within ninety (90) days of issuance of the Revocable Permit.

C. Seismic Safety. Because Permittee's equipment will, in part, be located above ground level in areas where falling heavy equipment would likely result in personal

injury or death, and property damage, Permittee shall employ the professional services of qualified engineers for the purpose of investigating the seismic risks at the Premises related to attaching Permittee's equipment to the Premises, and for recommendations concerning measures required to strengthen the methods and equipment used to attach the Permittee's equipment to the Premises. Permittee shall consult with City prior to selecting an engineer, and shall furnish to City a copy of all reports and recommendations of the engineer, together with any supporting data, calculations or studies upon which the engineer has based conclusions and/or findings. City shall have the right to approve or disapprove the report and recommendations prior to construction by Permittee. No such construction shall commence prior to delivery to City of a report and recommendations approved by City.

D. Costs of Inspection. The parties agree and understand that during the course of construction, City may be required to provide on-site supervision and inspection services because Permittee may be performing work on and around City facilities. Permittee shall, upon billing by City, promptly pay the entire cost of such on-site supervision and inspection services as are directly related to the construction activities of Permittee during the course of construction and until final City inspection and approval. City's reimbursement rate shall be _____ (\$_____) per hour. The total reimbursement shall not exceed a total sum of Dollars and no cents (\$_____).

E. One Call Requirement. Permittee shall inform City in writing in the manner designated in paragraph 12 herein at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to any intended excavation on or around the Premises.

F. Temporary Relocation of Structures and Equipment. In the event that construction or renovation of City property requires removal of Permittee's structures and/or equipment, the City may agree to temporary relocation in lieu of removal. At the conclusion of the construction or renovation, the Permittee's structures and/or equipment shall be returned to its previous location within a reasonable amount of time unless the parties agree to a different location in writing. All costs related to temporary relocation shall be paid by Permittee.

7. MAINTENANCE & REPAIR

Permittee shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain its structures, equipment, and required landscaping on the Premises, in good and safe operating order and condition.

8. INSURANCE; LIABILITY; INDEMNIFICATION

A. Insurance Requirements. During the entire term of this Agreement, Permittee shall maintain the following noted insurance:

(1) Minimum Scope of Insurance.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

a. Insurance Services Office Form No. CG 001 (Broad Comprehensive General Liability);

b. Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 (ED. 6/92) (Automobile Liability, Code 1 “any auto”);

c. Workers’ Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of California, and Employers’ Liability insurance.

B. Minimum Limits of Insurance. Permittee shall maintain limits no less than:

(1) Commercial General Liability: \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage.

(2) Automobile Liability: \$1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage.

(3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability: Workers’ compensation limits as required by the Labor Code of the State of California and Employers’ Liability limits of \$1,000,000 per accident.

C. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retention. Any amounts that Permittee (rather than its insurance carrier) must pay directly to any third party as compensation for any insured loss or liability whether described as a deductible or self-insured retention must be declared to and approved by City.

D. Other Insurance Provisions. All policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

(1) General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages:

a. City, its officials, employees and volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds with respect to: liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of Permittee; products and completed operations of Permittee; premises owned, leased or used by Permittee; or automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed by Permittee. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of the protection afforded to City, its officials, employees or volunteers, with respect to Permittee’s operations of and on the Premises.

b. Permittee’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to City, its officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by City, its officials, employees or volunteers shall be excess of Permittee’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.

c. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage provided to City, its officials, employees, or volunteers.

d. Coverage shall state that Permittee's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability.

(2) All Coverages. Each insurance policy required by this Agreement shall be endorsed to state that coverages shall not be canceled except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to City. In addition, Permittee agrees that it shall not reduce its coverage or limits on any such policy except after thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to City.

E. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a Bests' rating of no less than A:VII.

F. Verification of Coverage. Permittee shall furnish City with certificates of insurance showing compliance with the above requirements and with copies of endorsements effecting all coverages required by this clause, or other similar documentation acceptable to the City's Risk Manager within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement and shall attach documents hereto as Exhibit C. The certificates, endorsements and/or other acceptable documents shall set forth a valid policy number for City, and shall indicate the Issue Date, Effective Date and Expirations Date. The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized by the insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.

G. Insurance. In any public liability policy covering personal injury or property damage, City shall be named as an additional insured at no cost to City. Each policy of insurance shall provide that there shall be no cancellation of coverage under the policy unless and until City has been provided with thirty (30) days written notice of cancellation.

H. No City Liability for Loss or Damage to Permittee's Structures or Equipment. In the event that Permittee's structures or equipment installed on the Premises are damaged in any way, irrespective of the cause, excepting City's willful misconduct or sole negligence, City shall not be liable therefor and Permittee shall have no claim or right against City for the costs of repair or replacement. This clause is intended as a complete release of liability in favor of City, including without limitation all claims whether known or unknown, liquidated or unliquidated, contingent or absolute. Permittee has knowledge of and understands the terms and effect of California Civil Code Section 1542, and voluntarily waives the benefits of the terms of that statute. California Civil Code Section 1542, states in full:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

Initials: CITY: _____

PERMITTEE: _____

I. Indemnification and Defense of City. Permittee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless City and its officers, employees and agents, from and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, or damages, including payment of attorneys' fees, whether for personal injury or property damage, rising out of or in any way directly or indirectly related to or resulting from the installation, maintenance or operation of Permittee's structures and equipment on the Premises, or any action or activity of Permittee or its officers, employees, or agents relating to the performance of the terms of this Agreement or the Revocable Permit, irrespective of whether caused in part by City, its officers, agents or employees, except where City's actions constitute willful misconduct or City's sole negligence.

9. TAXES

Permittee shall pay all personal property and other taxes assessed upon its structures and equipment, and any possessory interest or other property tax imposed on Permittee or City by virtue of or relating to the installation, maintenance or operation of Permittee's structures and equipment on the Premises. In the event that the Sacramento County Assessor requires preparation and filing of any form of tax exemption application due to the existence on the premises of Permittee's structures or equipment, Permittee shall pay the entire cost of preparation and processing of such applications, including reasonable attorneys' fees associated therewith. Pursuant to Section 107.6 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, City hereby informs Permittee that there may be a possessory interest tax levied by virtue of this Agreement.

10. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective and operative date of this Agreement shall be upon approval of City Council (the "Effective Date"). However, this Agreement shall be of no force or effect and shall be deemed terminated without liability to City if Permittee fails to provide valid proof of insurance acceptable to City's Risk Manager within the time period specified in subparagraph 8(f) herein. This Agreement further shall be of no force or effect and shall be deemed terminated without liability to City if Permittee fails to obtain and maintain any entitlement, permit or approval required for the installation, operation, or maintenance of its structures or equipment, or if Permittee fails to obtain final City approval of the installation, within one hundred eighty (180) days of the Effective Date.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

Permittee shall not have the right to assign or sublet its Revocable Permit, or any of its rights under this Agreement, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of City, which consent may be withheld for any reason or granted subject to such conditions as may be specified by City; provided, however, that Permittee may assign or sublet without City's prior written consent to its general partner or to any party controlling, controlled by or under common control with Permittee or to any party which acquires substantially all of the assets of Permittee. Any other attempt to do so assign or sublet shall be void, and cause for immediate termination of the Agreement and revocation of the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement. The prohibition on assignment and subletting pursuant to this Agreement specifically includes, without limitation, the subleasing, licensing, or granting of other rights to use all or any portion of the facilities

(including towers) constructed or used by Permittee on the Premises. Any revenue obtained by Permittee from any such assignment or subletting authorized hereunder shall be the property of the City.

12. NOTICES

Any notice that either party may or is required to give the other shall be in writing, and shall be either personally delivered or sent by regular U.S. Mail. All notices must be in writing and are effective upon receipt or five (5) days after deposit in the U.S. mail, certified and postage prepaid, to the addresses set forth below:

A. To City:

City of Sacramento
Real Property Supervisor
Real Estate Services
1231 I Street, Room 300
Sacramento, CA 95814-2700

B. To Permittee:

13. NO AGENCY RELATIONSHIP

Nothing in this Agreement or the application thereof shall be construed to create any relationship between the parties other than that of a permitting agency and a permittee as to the premises. Permittee is not an agent of City in performing the terms of this Agreement or in operating under this Agreement.

14. SEVERABILITY

Should any part, term, portion or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance be held to be illegal or in conflict with any law of the State of California, or otherwise be rendered unenforceable or ineffectual, the validity of the remaining parts, terms, portions or circumstances, shall be deemed severable and shall not be affected thereby, provided that said remaining portions or provisions can be

construed in substance to constitute the full Agreement that the parties intended to enter into in the first instance.

15. AMENDMENTS

No alteration, modification, or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and executed by both parties.

16. WAIVER

Waiver by either party of any default, breach, or condition precedent shall not be construed as a waiver of any other default, breach, or condition precedent or any other right hereunder.

17. INTERPRETATION

The headings herein are for convenience only and shall not affect construction or interpretation of the Agreement. Construction and interpretation of this Agreement and the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement shall be governed by California law. Venue for any action concerning this Agreement or the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement shall be Sacramento County, California. This Agreement and the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement shall at all times be subject to the provisions of Sacramento City Code Chapter 3.76.050, as such chapter may be amended from time to time.

18. UTILITIES

A. Acceptance of Utilities. Permittee agrees to inspect the Premises prior to the issuance of the Revocable Permit to verify the adequacy and availability of utilities to the Premises. By accepting the Revocable Permit, Permittee agrees and acknowledges that it is satisfied with utility service to the Premises, and that such utilities are adequate for the operations of Permittee on the Premises. Permittee shall pay for all utilities used by it at the Premises. City agrees to cooperate with Permittee in Permittee's efforts to obtain utilities from any location provided by City or the servicing utility. The cost of improving or constructing any utility service to the Premises for Permittee's use shall be the sole and exclusive expense of Permittee.

B. Relocation. Where utility relocation is required either because of the Permittee's construction or installation of its facilities, or by virtue of a subsequent City issued permit(s), the entire utility relocation cost shall be payable by the permittee whose telecommunication facilities required the relocation.

19. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

City represents that it has no knowledge of any substance, chemical or waste (collectively, "Substance") on the Premises identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, state, or local law or regulation. Permittee shall not introduce or use any such Substance on the Premises in violation of any applicable law. Permittee shall be responsible for the complete cost of removal and/or remediation of any such Substance introduced by Permittee as may be required by any applicable federal, state, or local law or regulation.

20. ATTORNEYS' FEES

The prevailing party in any action or proceeding in court or mutually agreed upon arbitration proceeding to enforce the terms of this Agreement is entitled to receive its reasonable attorneys' fees and other reasonable enforcement costs and expenses from the non-prevailing party.

21. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, and the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement, and the attachments hereto, constitute the entire Agreement between the parties concerning the subject matter thereof.

22. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS

The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors, heirs, and assigns of the parties hereto.

23. RELOCATION ASSISTANCE

Permittee acknowledges it is not entitled to any relocation assistance payments at the conclusion of this Agreement, or the conclusion of the Revocable Permit issued pursuant to this Agreement, under State or federal law (California Government Code Section 7260 et seq. and 42 USC 4601 et seq., respectively) and Permittee further agrees that it will not file or pursue any such claim.

24. PUBLIC RECORDS

Permittee acknowledges that this Agreement and the Revocable Permit, and all exhibits or attachments hereto, are public records and thus may be disclosed to members of the public pursuant to the Public Records Act (California Government Code Section 6250 et seq.), as such act may be amended from time to time.

(REST OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

25. AUTHORITY

By executing this Agreement, Permittee warrants and represents that it has the legal authority to enter into this Agreement. Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, Permittee shall provide to City a certificate executed by the Permittee's corporate secretary, or equivalent authorized person, stating that Permittee is an entity in good standing in its state of origin licensed to do business in California and that Permittee has obtained all necessary local, state, and federal licenses as may be necessary to operate the facilities and business operations contemplated by this Agreement. The person signing this Agreement for Permittee hereby represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of Permittee.

PERMITTEE:

CITY: CITY OF SACRAMENTO,
a municipal corporation

BY: _____

By: _____

Name: _____

Print Name: _____

Title: _____

Title: _____

For Robert P. Thomas, City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY: _____
Real Property Agent

By: _____
City Attorney

BY: _____
Real Property Supervisor

ATTEST:
By: _____
City Clerk